900300018 09/02/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM315780

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GGC Tactical Debt Holdings, LLC		08/28/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Massif Mountain Gear Company LLC
Street Address:	5968 Commerce Blvd.
City:	Morristown
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37814
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OREGON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85361012	MASSIF
Serial Number:	85521568	MASSIF
Registration Number:	4415269	MASSIF
Registration Number:	3381129	MASSIF
Registration Number:	3421779	MASSIF
Registration Number:	3977854	MASSIF
Registration Number:	3989272	MASSIF
Registration Number:	3989273	MASSIF
Registration Number:	4099123	FLAMESTRETCH
Registration Number:	4099124	HOTJOHNS
Registration Number:	3570732	HALO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310.553.3610

Email: nshabani@greenbergglusker.com

Correspondent Name: Natasha Shabani

Address Line 1: 1900 Avenue of the Stars, 21st Floor TRADEMARK

900300018 REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0305

Address Line 4: Los	Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55021.00002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Natasha Shabani	
SIGNATURE:	/natashashabani/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2014	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release_of_GGC_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks#page1.tif		

source=Release_of_GGC_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks#page1.tif source=Release_of_GGC_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks#page2.tif source=Release_of_GGC_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005355 FRAME: 0306

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between GGC Tactical Debt Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at One Embarcadero Center, 39th Floor, San Francisco, California 94111 ("Grantee"), and Massif Mountain Gear Company L.L.C., an Oregon limited liability company, with its principal office at 5968 Commerce Boulevard, Morristown, Tennessee 37814-1051 ("Grantor"), dated November 19, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the foregoing, and all of the trade names and assumed names owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain 12% Secured Promissory Note, by and between Grantor and Grantee dated October 5, 2012;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 24, 2012, at Reel 004905, Frame 0809; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee release its security interests in the Trademarks, and Grantee has agreed to release such security interests in exchange for payment of a release price acceptable to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Grantee shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of August 26, 2014.

GGC Tactical Debt Holdings, LLC

Name:

Title: ____

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK

<u>Trademark</u> Massif	Reg. or Serial No. 3,381,129	Reg. or Filing Date 2/12/08
Massif	3,421,779	5/6/08
Massif	3,977,854	6/14/11
Massif Stacked Logo	3989272	7/5/11
Massif Stacked Logo	3989273	7/5111
Flamestretch	4,099,123	2/14/12
Hot Johns	4,099,124	2/14/12
Halo	3,570,732	2/3/09

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Trademark</u> Massif	Reg. or Serial No. 85/581,529	Reg. or Filing Date 3/27/12
Massif	85/581,531	3/27/12
Massif	85/361,012	6/30/11
Massif	85/361,012	6/30/11
Massif	85/360,948	6/30/11
Massif	85/521,568	1/20/12
Massif Stacked Logo	85/581,534	3/27/12
Massif Stacked Logo	85/581,535	3/27112
Massif Stacked Logo	85/368,077	7/11/11
Massif Stacked Logo	85/368,084	7/11/11
Massif Stacked Logo	85/521,555	1/20/12

- 3 -